
 
 

The Churchyard 
 

of 
 

St. Peter and St. Paul 
 

 
Tring, Hertfordshire 

 
 
 

Compiled by  
   Ronald Geoffrey Spiers 

     April 2004 
 

 

 



 2 

CONTENTS 

 
 
 
         Page 
 
Acknowledgements        3 
 
Introduction        3 
 
Previous incumbents of Tring Parish Church    4 
 
Churchyard memorials of Tring Parish Church   5 
 
Miss Parson’s record       5 
 
British Mission Genealogical Board record (1945 – 1947)  7 
 
Tring Parochial Church Council Record and plan (1976)  12 
 
 
Survey of 2003/4 
 
Monumental inscriptions      14 
 
War memorial inscriptions      33 
 
Index of the 2003/4 survey      36 
 
Plans of 2003/4 survey      37 
 
 

Photo selection       40



 3 

 
Acknowledgements 
 
The current project to record the graveyard was initiated by Vanda Emery, Assistant Verger of 
the parish church, who, in 2003 asked the Tring and District Local Museum and History 
Society if they would volunteer to carry out the task. 
The author would like to thank the following who played a part in measuring the graveyard 
and recording the memorials – 
Vanda Emery, Nicky Brown, Jean & Marcus Clift, Margaret Gittins, Margaret Oram, Margaret 
Wilson, Alan Partridge and Douglas Purse. He would also like to thank the Rev. Frank 
Mercurio, Vicar of the church for permission to carry out the work. 
 
Introduction 
The Manor of Tring (Treunge) is mentioned in the Domesday survey of 1086. It lies on 
Akeman Street a Roman road. Its Mansion to the south of the church was designed by 
Christopher Wren and later owned by Nathaniel Rothschild. From 1630 to 1650 Lawrence 
Washington, great-grandfather of George Washington, first President of the United States 
lived in the town.  

The church of St Peter and St Paul stands in the centre of the town off the High 
Street on level ground. A low brick wall about 1 metre high totally encloses the church and its 
graveyards to the front and rear of the church. The third graveyard to the north of the church 
opens onto a car park to the west and has no wall but is bounded by the high wall of the 
former vicarage to the east. Inside the west wall is planted a yew hedge, which is kept 
trimmed, a number of gravestones, footstones and loose kerbstones which had once been 
fitted with iron railings, lie on the ground between the hedge and the wall. It is assumed that 
the railings were removed during the 1940’s. About 1½ metres inside the east wall, a row of 
trees is spaced out at about 2½ to 4 metre intervals. The southern graveyard also contains a 
number of individual trees, some of which are close to, or intrude on, gravestones.  A hedge 
lies inside the southern wall, which runs along the High Street. The northern graveyard has a 
few individual trees and the open graveyard next to the car park also has a number of 
individual trees. 

The first incumbent of Tring Parish Church is recorded in the year 1214. The current 
Anglican Church dates mainly from the 15

th
 century and is built from local flint and Totternhoe 

stone. To the north of the church is Sutton Court, built in Tudor style in 1825 as the vicarage 
and now in private hands. It has a fine brick and stone arched entrance at the end of Church 
Road. A number of cottages in Church Road, which once belonged to the church, are now in 
private hands. 
 
Notes 
1 -  St. Peter & St. Paul has three churchyards, one adjoining the church to the south, 

one adjoining the church to the north and another larger one between the car park 
and the grounds of what was the vicarage to the north. This latter has few 
gravestones. 

 
2  -  Birth, Marriage and Burial records dating from 1566 to 1969 are held at County Hall,  

Hertford. The Society of Genealogists, London also has a copy on microfilm from 
1566 to 1947. The records currently do not have an index.  
 

3 -  Memorials inside the church were recorded in 2002 by, The National Association of 
Decorative and Fine Arts Societies (NADFAS), entitled, Record of Church 
Furnishings, Volumes 1 and 2. These include a summary of names, and photos of the 
inscriptions. Copies are deposited at the church, at the Council for the Care of 
Churches, National Monuments Records at Swindon, the Victoria and Albert Museum 
and the Hertfordshire County Record Office. 
  

4 –  The church publishes a Short Guide to the Parish Church. 



 4 

Previous incumbents of Tring Parish Church  
 
Rectors 

Nicholas de Evesham   1214  
Peter Chacesport   1249 
Hugh le Moyne    1258 
Gilbert de Ivinghoe   1294 
Peter de Aboynton   1295 
Isambard de Longa Villa   1316 

 John de Oxendon or Elton  1327 
 Walter de Wetwang   1336 
 Edmund de Haukestarch  1344 
 Robert Person    1346 
 Peter de Gildsburgh   1349 
 Robert de Stratforde   1350 
 Richard Deperdale   1376 
 John Ludham    1380 
 John Onyng or Lith   1382 
 Peter Pykering    1399 

Thomas Martin    1401 
Henry Ware    1407 
John Luk    1408 
William Chicheley   1418 
William Lyndewode   1424 
William Beconyll   1442 
John Stokys    1444 
Thomas Wynterbourne   1466 
Edmund Lychefeld   1479 
William Harrington   1502 
Richard Wareham   1523 
Anthony Molyneux   1545 
Tim Fisher    1605 
Andrew Harwood   1640 
John Goodman    1650  
Francis Duncombe   1667 
Benjamin Lovell    1668 
Abraham Watson   1672 
Lewis Evans    1676 
William Duke    1684 
Robert Creed    1692 

Perpetual Curates 
Mathew Randolph   1713 
Samuel Judd Collins   1760 
Ralph Ord    1800 
Marmaduke Bannister   1802 
William Cleaver    1818 
Charles Lacy    1819 
Edward John Randolph   1841 
John Yelloly    1845 
Henry Auber Harvey   1856 

Vicars 
Arthur Frederick Pope   1872 
William Quennell   1881 
Samuel Waite Tidswell   1892 
Henry Francis    1903 
Thomas Vernon Garnier   1919 
Claude Thomas Thellusson Wood 1930 
William Thomas Rees   1942 
Thorold Kenneth Lowdell  1947 
Donald Lockwood Howells  1966 



 5 

Churchyard memorials of Tring Parish Church, St. Peter and St. Paul 
 
Three previous records of monumental inscriptions exist but none give the full personal 
inscriptions, and only one gives the location of some of the graves. Because some 
gravestones are now broken and may have been moved, some are now only partly legible, 
and some are no longer there, then comparison of the earlier records with the current, 2004, 
record may shed more light on those interred. The three records are – 
 
1) By Miss L. Parsons, but the record date is not given. 
2) By the British Mission Genealogical Board in 1945 – 1947. 
3) By the Tring Parochial Church Council, dated 28 December 1972. This lists 107 names. A 

reduced size copy of the plan is included in this booklet. 
   
The first two records were copied verbatum by Ron Spiers, in respectively, July 2003 and 
February 2004, from typewritten records held at the Society of Genealogists. The third record 
has the following statement -   
 
Tring Parochial Church Council hereby give notice that they intend to apply to the Chancellor 
of the Diocese of St. Albans for a faculty to remove certain memorials and kerbs and to make 
level the burial ground known as the Old Cemetery, Tring. 
 
A copy of the plan showing existing memorials and those intended for removal is available for 
inspection in the Parish Church and at the Vicarage during the month of January 1973. Any 
person wishing to object to this should do so in writing to the Secretary, Tring Parochial 
Council, c/o The Vicarage, Tring before 31 January 1973. 

Dated 28 December 1972. 
 
The Parsons reference at the Society of Generalogists is HTR4 Ac 23732 
The British Mission reference at the Society is HT/MI 
 
Ron Spiers is a member of Tring and District Local Museum and History Society, of Tring 
Park National Asssociation of Decorative and Fine Arts Societies (NADFAS), and a member 
of the Society of Genealogists. 
 
 

---------------------------------------------------------- 
 
1) Miss Parsons record 
A partial record compiled by Miss L. Parsons is held in the archives of the Society of 
Genealogists. It is not known on what date that the names on the gravestones were recorded 
by Miss Parsons. Her record has been copied by the author who has doubts regarding her 

interpretation of the Roman numerals on two gravestones, for T. Ellimen* and P. R. 

Dewsbury* which appear to have been misread, perhaps because they are in Gothic lettering. 
They should conform to standard Roman numerals. Elliman/men may or may not be of the 
same family. 
 
Record by Miss L. Parsons 
Indexed by Miss I. M. Bromley 
 
Mrs Ann ADAMS, died 1811, aged 81 
Margaret BRUCE, wife of Henry Bruce, died 1817 
Elizabeth CLAYDON, wife of George Claydon, died 1817 
William Stallard CLAYDON, died 1828, aged 19 

Peter Richard DEWSBURY, born April fif, died January fff  m.d. rrr  Idii*  
Thomas DUNCOMB, died 1811, aged 71 
George ELLIMAN, died 1809, aged 44. 

Thomas ELLIMEN, died m.d.rrrviiii, aged Iri years* 
Joseph GARNETT, died 1804, aged 8? years 



 6 

Robert GIBBS, died 1824, aged 61 
Elizabeth Anne HUNTER, wife of Richard Hunter, died 1825, aged 39 
Francis KENDALL, died 1830, aged 56 
William KINGHAM, died 1831, aged 81 
Elizabeth KINGHAM, wife of William Kingham, died 1818, aged 64 
Elizabeth KNIGHT, wife of John Knight, died 1800, aged 65 
Hannah KNIGHT, widow of John Knight (above), died 1831, aged 85 
John KNIGHT, died 1814, aged 62 
Thomas KNIGHT, died 1810, aged ? 
William KNIGHT, died 1813, aged 36 
John LLOYD, (Surgeon) died 1825, aged 39 
Martha MACDONALD, wife of George MacDonald, died 1834, aged 48 
George NORMAN, died 1780, aged 40 
Mary ROLFE, died 1821, aged 56. Wife of Richard Rolfe 
Richard ROLFE, died 1837, aged 80 
Elizabeth TOMKINS, died May 20

th
, 1836 aged 41 

William TOMKINS, died 1813, aged 63 
Charles WHEELER, died 1821, aged 63 
Ann WHEELER, wife of Charles Wheeler (above), died 1806 
 

End of the Parsons record 
 
 



 7 

 
2) The British Mission Genealogical Board record (1945 – 1947) 
Note - The record provides numbers to many of the memorials, but no plan of the graveyard 
can be found. Some numbers, e.g., 21, 27, 28 are not given. 
 

Monumental Inscriptions 
(St. Peter and St. Paul) 

Contains a hamlet of Wilstone 
and there is a chapelry at Long Marston. 
 
Tring Registers: Commence in 1556. 
 
There is a transcript of the marriages 1566 to 1812 copied from Phillimore’s Mss. 
 
The registers 1566 to 1947 have been microfilmed by the 
Genealogical Society of the Church. 
 
The Monumental Inscriptions at Tring Churchyard, 
under the direction of Alan E. Osborne assisted by 
Zella Moorhead. 
For the 1945 – 1947 Project of the 

British Mission Genealogical Dept. 
per 

James R. Cunningham and David E. Gardner 
November 1947. 

 
typed by 

The Genealogical Society 
Salt Lake City, Utah. 

The page is stamped - 
 
A. M. Collard, 
Genealogical Chairman, 
The British Mission, 
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints. 



 8 

Note – The numbers in brackets refer to the 2003/4 survey. 
 

TRING 
Inside Church 

 
Name      Died    Aged  
Henry Francis (vicar)    1924 
John Brown     b. Dec. 31, 1795 
          Oct. 23, 1890 
William      b. Mar. 7, 1814 
          June 5, 1890 
Maria Anderson     
 
Joseph Fircher May, 30 1900  26 
Richard Lines Jan. 15, 1902  34 
Duncan Stewart Mead June 1, 1900  24 
George Pratt Mar. 23, 1900  27 
Samuel Waite Tidswell July 12, 1915  75 
Rev. William Quennell b. Aug. 11, 1839 
 Oct. 24, 1908 
Rev. Auber Harvey Jan. 26, 1910  86 
Joseph Grout Williams b. June 16, 1848 
  Oct. 9, 1923 
Lydia Josephine, d. Eben Pike Berborough 
Husb. John Walter of Hastoe  April 23, 1897 
 
No.        Name  Died   Aged 
13 (36) Elizabeth Ann Hunter, wife of Richard Apr. 24, 1825  39 
19 (13) Frances Boyd, wife of Duncan Apr. 24, 1841  73 
20 (19) William Tompkins Feb. 10, 1843  63 
22 (24) Martha Cameron, wife of John, & dau. of 
             George & Martha MacDonald. Apr. 29, 1843  29 
22 (24) George MacDonald Apr. 17, 1846  61 
23 (20) Martha MacDonald, wife of George Sep. 17, 1834  48 
 Thomas Richard July 6, 1847  1 mo. 
 Richard George Aug. 2, 1819  3 weeks 
25 (25) Robert Gibbs July 13, 1824  61 
26 (18) children of James & Hannah Morris - 
 James Robert Morris Dec. 1, 1834  2 yrs. 10 wks. 
 Robert Jan. 22, 1837  7 mos. 3 weeks 
 George Albert Oct. 21, 1841  10 mos. 
 Catherine Hannah Jan. 1, 1846  3 mos. 10 days 
 Daniel Nicholas Nov. 10, 1857  17 
 James Adolphus Dec. 5, 1861  19 
29 (16) Elizabeth Wright, wife of George Mar. 11, 1776  52 
 George Feb. 28, 1701  71 
 George (s.) Sep. 21, 1718? 57 
 Elizabeth (dau.) May 11, 1709  37 
 Harriet Sept. 1, 1807  10 
 James (s.) ………...1816  51 
31 (3) Elliott Aug. 1877? 
32 (?) Ann Foster  
 Edward 
35 (10) Elizabeth Tompkins May 20, 1836  41 
35  John Sept. 1, 1852  57 
36 (5)  John Lloyd Sargeon (sic)  
 (leaving widow & 6 children)  Nov. 12, 1825  39 
37 (9) Thomas Duncombe Jan. 21, 1811  71 
 
 



 9 

39 (6) Ann Adams? Oct. 26, 1877  87 
40 (7) Alexander Thomas Parkes b. July 16, 1819 
   Sept. 7, 1888 
 Thomas Alexander (s.)  Mar. 5, 1880 
 Rebecca Ann (w.)  Aug. 6, 1849 
 Maria (dau.)  Mar. 18, 1876 
41 (8) James Chesterman, 4

th
 son of b. Sept. 15, 1804 

 Henry & Sarah  July 1, 1852 
42 (?) 33276 Pte. S. Foster (6

th
 Beds)  Aug. 8, 1917 

43 (?) Capt. R. M. Vaisey (36
th
 Bed. R.F.A.)  Sept. 7, 1918 

45 (87) Thomas Jones   
46 (46) Henry Bruce  Feb. 26, 1839  88 
47 (46) Margaret Bruce, wife of Henry  Mar. 31, 1817  72 
48 (?) Thomas Frances     67 
 (& others) 
48A (50) George Clayton  Jan. 25, 1809  62 
 Elizabeth, wife  Dec. 17, 1817  58 
 also Thomas (s.) & Frances (dau.) 
49 (51) John Northwood  Sept. 26, 1822 7 mos. 
 Elizabeth  Aug. 17, 1835  44 
 Timothy  July 17, 1840  58 
50 (47) George Northwood  May 12, 1857  40 
 Sarah, wife of Timothy b. May 20, 1796 
   Jan. 21, 1873 
51 (52) William Stallard Clydon (sic)  Nov. 14, 1828  19 
 Mary (w.)  Dec. 14, 1842  58 
52 (53) George Stallard Claydon  June 8, 1838  53 
53 (57)John, s. of Dorothy & Thomas Kib? 
54 (56)Charles Wheeler  Aug. 4, 1821  63 

Ann (w.)  Oct. 27, 1806  60 
Thomas (s.)  Jan. 12, 1797  14 
Sarah  Feb. 10, 1827  72 

55 (44) Mary Flower  Aug. 9, 1839  50 
57 (54) Francis Kindell  Dec. 18, 1830  56 
 Mary (w.)  May 9, 1851  76 
 Sarah (dau.)  Sept. 28, 1811 6 mos. 
58 (60) Joseph Garnett  Jan. 2, 1804  89 
60 (62) William Kingham  June 10, 1831 81 
 Elizabeth (w.)  Jan. 11, 1818  64 
 Elizabeth (dau.)   
 William (s.)  
 Ann (dau.)  
 Frances (dau.)  July 29, 1833  50 
61 (63)  …… Glenister 
62 (?) Ann Rolfe, dau. Of John & Mary  ………….1811 … 

& other? 
63 (63) John Rolfe Glenister  Jan. 12, 1840  53 
 Elizabeth (w.)  April 1, 1857  65 
 Maria (dau.)  
64 (?) John Rolfe  Dec. 11  30 
65 (67) Richard Rolfe  Feb. 20, 1827  80 
 Mary (w.)  Apr. 9, 1821  56 
 
(Ron Spiers note - The numbering starts again at 1.) 
 
1 (37) Mary, wife of John Meade, d. 19, Dec. 1822 aged 37 yrs. 

Mary, infant dau. 
Ann, second wife, d. 11 Feb. 1840. 

2 (38) Richard Meade, d. Apr. 23, 1817 aged 83 yrs. 
& wife Penelope, d. 27 Oct. 1820 aged 69. 



 10

3 (39?) Barbara Anstee, d. in 81
st
 year of her life, daughter of 

Benjamin Reynolds, Aug. 6, 1792, wife of John Anstee. 
4 (?) John Reynolds, 

…… (illegible).…. 
5 (34) William, son of John & Elizabeth Knight, d. June 1

st
. 1813 aged 36 yrs. 

6 (33) Elizabeth, wife of John Knight, d. June 20, 1800 aged 65 yrs. 
7 (32) Thomas Knight, d. June 19, 1842 aged 68 yrs. 

also Hannah Derlah Knight, (wife of above), d. Oct. 13, 1852 aged 68 yrs. 
8 (31) John Knight, d. July 23, 1811 aged 62 yrs. 

Also Hannah Knight, (wife of above), d. May 2, 1831 aged 85 yrs. 
9 (?) Thomas, son of Thomas & Hannah Derlah Knight, d. Nov. 1816 aged 1 yr. 
10 (29) George Norman, d. Apr. 10, 1780 aged 49 yrs. 
11 (28) Martha, wife of John Brown………..? 
12 (27) Thomas Elliman, d. 11 Oct. 1818 aged 61 years 
13 (26) George Norman, d. June 5, 1853 aged 61 yrs. 

also Mary Elliman, ……… aged 84 years. 
also of George Elliman, son of Thomas & Mary Elliman, d. 8 Feb. 1853 
aged 55 yrs. 

 
Henry James Leslie George Hardy 
Albert Maddison Vaisey Charles Hardswell 
Roland Madison Vaisey James Hardswell 
Arthur Wells J. Charles Hartert 
Arthur Frank Wells Sidney Haystaff 
Frederick Edward Clarke Walter Hayward 
Stanley Collier Charles Edward Spinks 
Jesse Collins Arthur Stafford 
Frederick Kempster Charles Sidney Stevens 
Ernest King Frederick Turvey 
Bertie Loregtove Frank Burch M. M. 
Frederick Lovell Thomas Cartwright 
Frank Edgar Marcham Reginald Robert Cato 
Joseph West John Henry Anderson 
Frank Robinson Gordon William Asquith 
Horace Hedley Reginold Rolfe James Edward Ayres 
William Charles Seabrook James Clements 
William Spinks S. C. M. Arthur Albert Cross 
William Brandon Herbert William Cross 
George Brooks Ernest Cutler 
Andrew Gainstown Brown William Davey 
Arthur Henry Davey Arthur Frederick French 
William Edwin Oakley Frank John Gates 
Henry Richard Philby Herbert James Gates 
Harold Edward Pope M. C. Harry Lance 
Sidney Richard Pratt Walter Lance 
Sidney James Pratt Thomas Walter Roberts 
Percy Badrick Sidney James Randall 
Will Baker Douglas J. Rew 
Albert Bandy M. M. William Charles Birch 
Sidney Charles Dawe M. C. Henry Brockley or Brackley 
William Clement Dell Tom Brockley or Brackley 
Stanley Dunton Walter Thomas Gates 
Stanley Eggleston Frederick John Gregory 
John Fennemore M. M. Leonard Griffwood or Gristwood 
Lawrence Henry Fenner George Gunn 
Harry Prentice Archibald Halsey 
Joseph Poulton George Hance 
Arthur Henry Range Arthur Wilkins 
Harry Poulton Frank George Wilkins 
Joseph Poulton Oliver Wilkins 



 11

Edward Barker V. C. Charles Jesse Crawley 
Frank Baker Ultimus George Crawley M. M. 
Ralph Bertram Battson George Crockett 
Sidney Thomas Fountain Charles Miller 
Herbert Edward Foskett Stanley Miller 
Stanley Francis Foster William John Miller 
George Mills or Wilk Marcus Ernest Young 
William Edward Norwood Herbert Hazzard 
George Oakley John Russell Hedges 
Sidney Woods Sidney Walter Hedges 
Ernest George Wright Joseph Horne 
George Walter Young Charles Frederick Hewlett or Howlett 
 
This is the end of the British Mission Genealogical Board record. 
 
 
 



 12

Tring Parochial Church Council Record 
 
The following names were recorded for the Old Cemetery on 28 December 1976. The dates 
given would be the date of death -  
Note - * indicates that the memorial is broken,. Where numbers are on the plan but not on this 

list, no inscription could be found mainly because the memorial was broken. 
 
Number on  plan Name  Date Number in 2004 survey 
 
West side 
A     Eliza  Cox     72 
B     Green *  
C     Smith 1883 
 
East Side 
3    Thomas Cook 1896  71 
4     Fitch * 
5     Walker 1857* 
6     Lockton 1855* 
7    Lucy Elliman 1917* 
9    Mann * 
10    Thomas Nicholson 1876 
12    Elizabeth Johnson 1873 
14     Young  
19    John Gibbs 1872 
22     Chapman 1893* 
24    Frederick Brown 1890  79 
26    Emily Minall 1930* 
27    Joseph White 1907*  
28    Maria Crouch 1897  87 
29    Jane Baines 1951* 
30    Mary Griffin 1881  88 
31     Southwood 1885* 
32    Ellen Turney 1930* 
33    Charles Chappel 1917 
34     Fenner 1888* 
35    Fanny Rush 1927* 
36     Gadsden *   90 
37     Chapman 1891* 
38     Ellis 1892* 
39    Walter Norris 1892 
40    Harry Fincher 1893 
41    Mary Edwards 1879* 
42    Mary  Sexton 1867 
43    Ann Montague 1914 
44    Joseph Marcham  
45    Thomas Baines 1888 
46    John Shugar 1877  75 
48    Annie  Parkes 1905* 
49    Phillipa Jeffery 1909*   see 73 
50     Magee 1872 
51    Amy Venables 1960* 
52    William Cost 1878* 
53    Ellen Hobson 1952* 
54    Thomas Elliman 1901* 
55     Goold 1885* 
56    Thomas Brandon 1901* 
57     Barber * 
58     Hardwick 1893* 
59     Corkett * 



 13

60     Fitkin 1894* 
61     Preskett 1896 
62    Elizabeth Dawe 1894 
63    Elizabeth Dawe 1925 
64    David Young 1885 
65     Simms 1885 
66     Dunham 1885* 
67     Horne 1892* 
68    Louisa Greening 1920*  see 84 
69    John Saw 1908  see 85 
73    Septimus Foulkes 1907 
74    Rosa Keen 1939* 
75    Edward Pope 1898  69 
76    Elizabeth Phillips 1867 
77    Elizabeth Foster  
78    Peter Dewborn  
79    Henry Tomkins 1876  
80    Isabella Dawe 1937 
81     Southam 1872 
82     Lyon 1875 
83     Parker  
84    James Clark 1885 
85    Charlotte Burr 1908 
86    Joseph Vertigan 1889* 
89    John Fincher 1865* 
90    Zilpah Fincher 1883 
91    Eliza Rance 1901*  see 80 
92    Margaret Brinkman 1907 
93    Agnes Murray 1871  81 
94    Mary Humphries 1901 
96    Ann Plater 1904* 
97     Wilkins 1885* 
98    George Hunt 1885 
100    Catherine Stevens 1868 
102    Rev J Beckett 1883  82 
103    Maud Bryant 1904 
104    Thomas Jones 1906   see 83 
107    Catherine Pope 1945  see 93 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
      
 
   
 
 
   

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 14

 
 
  
Survey of 2003/4 

 
Monumental Inscriptions 

1 – Slab 
Here are interred the remains of 

Mr. CHRIST
R
. BEWLEY 

formerly of this Town died 8
th
 June 1767 

Aged 55 Years 
And ELIZABETH his wife died 8

th
 Oct

r
. 1780 

Aged 57 Years 
With their feveral children. Viz. 

ELIZABETH died Sept
r
. 1788. Aged 10 Years 

CHARLES died Aug
t
. 1776. Aged 26 

CATHERINE died Oct
br

. 1776. Aged 25 
MARY died Oct

br
. 1752. Aged 4 Months. 

JOHN died March 1772. Aged 17 Years 
ANN died Jan

ry
. 1778. Aged 16 

2 – Headstone 
Unreadable 
 
3 - Headstone 

Here lyeth the body of 
William ELLIOTT 
departed this life 

On the 10?? 17??(?Aug 1877) 
4 – Headstone 

In memory of  
Edward FOSTER 
Departed this life 
February 1 1750? 

In the 77
th
 year of his (life?) 

Ann  wife of 
Edward FOSTER  
Departed this life 

September 14 1756 
 

Author’s note – There is in the burial register, ‘Ann y
e 
wife of Ed

d
 Foster butcher Bur

d
 y

e
 

fourteenth Sept 1756.’ Also, ‘Hester Foster & child B
d
 May y

e
 11

th
 1750.’ 

 
5 – Headstone, body, footstone 

Sacred 
To the memory of 

John LLOYD surgeon 
    Who died November 12

th
, 1825 

Aged 39 years 
Leaving a Widow and six Children 
To lament his irreparable lofs 

--------------- 
This stone was erected by a few 
Friends to whom his profefsional 
Talent and private Virtues had 
Justly endeared him. 
 

Footstone  
J.L. 1825 

 
Author’s note – The parish register has his burial as Nov 19

th 
1825 aged 39 



 15

 
6 - Headstone with footstone (path crosses where body would have been) 

In Memory 
Mrs Ann ADAMS, sister 

of the late Mrs DUNCOMBE 
who died October the 26th 1811 

Aged 81 years 
 
7 - Slab with edging (Photo number 103.0339/40) 

In Memoriam 
Alexander Thomas PARKES  

Born 16 July 1819. Died 7 Sept. 1888. 
Rebecca Ann PARKES wife who died August 6, 1849. 
Thomas Alexander PARKES son died 5 March 1850. 

Maria PARKES daughter died 18 March 1876. 
 
8- Slab (Photo number 103.0336) 

In memory of 
James CHESTERMAN 

4th son of 
Henry and Sarah 
CHESTERMAN 

of St. Mary Le Bone 
London 

He was born Sep 15
th
 1804 

and died at Hastoe House 
July 1

st
 1852 

 
Be ye also ready 

 
9 – Headstone, body, footstone 

Mr Thomas DUNCOMB 
Jan. 21, 1811 
Aged 71 years 

 
Author’s note – In the burial register he is recorded as a Gentleman. 

 
10 - Headstone  (Photo number103.0352) 

Sacred 
to the Memory of 

Elizabeth TOMPKINS 
of this parish 

who died May 20
th
 1836 

Aged 41 years 
Also 

John TOMPKINS 
who died September 1st 1852 

Aged 58 years 
 

 
11 - Headstone, body, footstone (Photo number 103.0335) 

Headstone 
Painted inscription almost gone. 

(possibly James TATE father of William Tate, see 12)  
? 22

nd
 1812? 

 
12 - Headstone, body, footstone  103.0334 

Headstone 
In Memory of 

William the son of 



 16

James and Lettitia 
TATE. who Departed 

this Life November 10
th
 1797 

Footstone 
W.T. 1797 

 
13 - Headstone (Photo number 103.0353) 
(against tree)  

To 
the Memory of 

Mrs Frances BOYD 
relict of the late 
Duncan BOYD 

who departed this life 
24

th
 April 1841 
Aged 

seventy three years 
14 - Headstone 
Unreadable 
 
15 – Headstone 

Mary Ann NICHOLSON 
Thomas Richard NICHOLSON 

etc 
16 – Slab 

Sacred to the Memory of 
Elizabeth wife of  
George WRIGHT 

Mayor of this Town who died 
March 11

th 
1776 aged 52 Years 
and …… 

and ……..of the above who died  
aged 7 

George WRIGHT 
son of  …….     who died 

1798/1718? aged 57 Years 
Miss Elizabeth WRIGHT 

 
……..WRIGHT 
died 7 Years 

Also of MIS ……   PRIOL daughter of 
…….WRIGHT 

died ……10 months 
…….WRIGHT  

 
Authors note – Elizabeth was buried 17 March 1776  
 
17 – Headstone 
To be read 

 
18 - Headstone  (Photo number 103.0360) 

In 
Memory of 

Five sons and 
Two daughters of 

James and Hannah 
NORRIS 

Mary died in infancy 
James Robert died Dec 1

st
 1834 

Aged 2 years and 10 (months/weeks?) 



 17

George Albert died Oct 21
st
 1844/1841 

(Aged 10 months and 3 weeks/3weeks & 10 months?) 
Catherine Hannah died Jan 1

st
 

1846. Aged 3 months and 10 days 
John Henry died March 7

th
 1848 

Aged 14 years 
Daniel Nicholas died 

Nov 10
th
 1857 

Aged 17 years 
James Adolphus NORRIS 
Died December 5

th
 1861 

Aged 19 years 
 

Author’s note - James Adolphus Norris was buried Dec 9
th

 1861 
 
19 - Headstone, body, footstone 

Headstone 
William TOMPKINS 
Remembrance ?? 
Aged…?…Years 

 
Footstone 
W.T. 1813 

 
Author’s note – The burial register has Lydia the wife of Henry Tomkins of Tring buried on Jan 
26

th
 1813 aged 30 years. 

 
20 - Headstone  (Photo number 103.0324) 

Sacred 
to 

the Memory of 
Martha wife of 

George MACDONALD 
who departed this life 
17

th
 September 1854 

Aged 48 Years 
 

Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord 
Rev. 14

th
 Chap 15 verse. 

Far better they should sleep awhile 
within the church’s shade. 

And rest until new heavens, new earth, 
Meet for their abiding place be made 
Than wander back to Earth and lean 

On one frail love once more. 
For sweetness as ...?... lose. 

Friends out of sight in faith we muse. 
I ..?.. go .. ?.... 

 
21a - Wooden seat with brass plate    

Chris and Mary DAVIS Remembered with love 
 
21b – Wooden seat with brass plate (Photo number 103.0305) 

In Loving memory of John Harwood WILSON 1929 –1998 
 
22 – Headstone 

In 
Memory of 

William PROUSE  
Who departed this life 



 18

June 24
th
 1846 

aged 36 years 
An affectionate and loving husband 

 
William son of the above 

And Mary Prouse 
Died 22

nd
 August 1837 

Aged 15 weeks 
 

23 – Headstone, body, footstone 
Headstone 
To be read 
Footstone 
To be read 

 
24 – Headstone, body, footstone (Photo number 103.0363) 

Headstone 
Sacred 

to the Memory of 
Martha wife of 

John CAMERON 
daughter of George and 
Martha MACDONALD 
who departed this life 

29
th
 April 1843 

Aged 29 years 
 

Be ye also ready 
 

Also 
to the Memory of 

George MACDONALD 
who departed this life 

17
th
 April 1846 

Aged 61 years 
 

25 - Headstone, body, footstone (Photo number 103.0356) 
Headstone 

In Memory of 
Robert GIBBS 
of this parish 

who departed this life 
July 13

th
 1824 

Aged 61 years 
Footstone 

R.G. 
1824 

 
26 – Tomb (Photo number 103.0327) 

Sacred to the Memory of 
George NORMAN 

who departed this life June 5th 1853 
Aged 81 Years 

Also of Mary ELLIMAN 
Relict of the late Thomas ELLIMAN and sister of the above 

who departed this life ?? 
Aged 84 Years 

Also of George ELLIMAN 
son of Thomas and Mary ELLIMAN 

who departed this life February 8
th
 1853 



 19

Aged 55 years 
 

Author’s note – The burial register has George Norman’s burial as June 9
th
 1853 aged 81 

years 
 
27 - Headstone, body, footstone 

Headstone 
Sacred to the Memory of 

Thomas ELLIMAN 
who departed this life 

October 2
nd

 1818 (im Decorum?) 
Aged 61 Years 

Footstone 
 
Author’s note – His burial was Oct 7

th
 1818 aged 61 

 
28 - Headstone 

In Memory of 
Martha wife of  
John BROWN 

and…..? 
George NORMAN 
who died March 

Aged ? years 
29 – Headstone 

In Memory of 
George NORMAN 

who died 
April 10, 1780 
Aged 49 Years 

 
30 – Headstone (Photo number 103.0328) 

In Memory of 
Thomas son of  

Thomas & Hannah 
Deriah KNIGHT 

who departed this life 
November 14

th
 1816 

Aged 1 year & 3 weeks 
 
31 - Headstone  (Photo number 103.0329) 

In Memory of John KNIGHT 
who departed this life 

July 23 
rd 

1811 (1814?) 
Aged 62 years 

Also of Hannah KNIGHT 
widow of the above 

who departed this life 
May 2

nd
 1831 

Aged 85 years 
 
32 – Headstone 

In Memory of 
Thomas KNIGHT 

Who departed this life 
June 19

th
 1842 

Aged 68 Years 
Also of  

Hannah Deriah KNIGHT 
widow of the above 



 20

who departed this life 
October 13

th
 1852 

Aged 68 Years 
 
33 - Headstone  (Photo number 103.0333) 

In Memory of 
Elizabeth wife of 
John KNIGHT 

who departed this life 
June 20

th
 1800 

Aged 65 years 
34 – Headstone 

In Memory of 
William son of 

J
no

 + Eliz
th
 KNIGHT 

Who departed this life 
June 1

st
 1813 (1815?) 

Aged 36 Years 
35 -  Headstone 
Unreadable due to erosion  
 
36 – Headstone, body, footstone 

Headstone 
Sacred 

To the memory of 
Elizabeth Ann 

wife of 
Richard HUNTER 

who departed this life 
April 24

th 
1825 

Aged 39 Years 
An affectionate wife 
and sincere friend 

Footstone 
E.A.H 
1825 

 
37 - Headstone (by wall) photo 103.0364 

In Memory of 
Mary wife of 

John MEADE 
who departed this life 
19 December 1822 

Aged 37 years 
and of Mary their infant daughter 

Also of 
Ann his second wife 

who died 11
th
 February 

1840 
38 – Headstone 

In Memory of 
Richard MEADE 

Who departed this life 
April 23

rd
 1817 

Aged 82 Years 
Also Penelope 

wife of the above 
who departed this life 

October 27
th
 1820 

Aged 69 Years 



 21

 
39 – Headstone 
Parts of the inscription are unreadable 

? Beloved Memory of 
L….ted…. IN 

Barbara ANSTEE?….fler 
who departed this life 

On Aug 6
th 

1792 
 

 
40 – Headstone 
Unreadable 
 
41 – Headstone 
This is an ornate stone but it is badly eroded and unreadable 
 
42 -  Slab (Photo Number 103.0322) 

Sacred 
to the memory of 

Helen 
the beloved wife of Ebenezer Charles BIRD 

who died Sept. 7
th
 1849 

Aged 25 years 
 

Life is given as a vapour that appeareth 
for a little time and then vanisheth 

away 
 

Author’s note – Helen Bird was buried on Sept 13
th
 1849 

 
43 – Headstone  
Mainly unreadable 

M….TH…….L 
…h… 

………ND 
44 – Headstone 

In Memory of 
Mary FLOWER 

who departed this life 
9

th
 August 1839 

Aged 50 Years 
45 – Headstone 

In Sacred… 
…………… 

Who departed this life 
February 1839 
Aged 88 years? 

 
46 - Headstone 

In Memory of 
Margaret wife of 
Henry BRUCE 

In the Birth?……child? 
who departed this life 
March the 31

st
 1817 

Aged 72 Years 
 
 
 
 



 22

47 - Headstone 
This broken headstone and its footstone lie on the ground under the yew hedge at the East 
wall 

Headstone 
Sacred 

To the Memory of 
George NORTHWOOD 

who died 
May 12

th
 1857 

Aged 40 Years 
Also of  

Sarah wife of 
Timothy NORTHWOOD 
and Mother of the above 

Born May 20
th
 1796 

Died Jan
Y 

21
st
 1873 

Footstone 
G.N. 1857 
S.N. 1873 

 
Author’s note George Northwood was buried on May 18

th
 1857 

 
48 – Headstone 
To be recorded 
 
49 - Headstone 
 

In this vault? 
….I…L.. 

..rj….d…r 
..o…n.. 

 
50 – Headstone (Photo number 103.0310) 

In this vault are interred 
the remains of George CLAYDON 
who departed this life January 25

th
 

1809 aged 62 years 
And in the same vault are interred 

a son and daughter 
Thomas & Frances CLAYDON 

Also Elizabeth wife of 
George CLAYDON 

Also departed this life December 17
th
 

1817 aged 58 years 
For the related Footstone see No. 50a) 
 
50a – Footstone 
(This lies under the yew hedge at the East wall. For the related Headstone see No. 50) 

 
G.C. 1809 
E.C. 1817 

 
51 (54?) – Headstone (Photo number 103.0310) 

In this vaultlie the remains of 
John NORTHWOOD 
who departed this life 

September 26
th
 1822 aged 7 months 

Also of of Elizabeth NORTHWOOD 
who departed this life 

August 17
th
 1835 aged 11 Years 



 23

Jesus said Suffer little children to come unto me 
18

th
 Chapter Luke. 16

th
 verse 

And also of  
Mr Timothy NORTHWOOD 

who departed this life 
17

th
 July 1840 

Aged 58 Years 
(For the related Footstone see No. 51a) 
 
51a – Footstone 
This lies under the yew hedge at the East wall. For the related Headstone see No. 51 

 
J.N. 1822 
E.N. 1835 
T.N. 1840 

 
52 – Headstone (Photo number 103.0312) 

In Memory of 
William Stallard 

CLAYDON 
who departed this life 
November 14

th
 1828 

Aged 19 Years 
Also of 

Mary CLAYDON 
Relict of the above 

who departed this life 
December 14

th
 1842 

Aged 58 years 
(For the related Footstone see No. 52a) 
 
52a – Footstone 
(This lies under the yew hedge at the East wall. For the related Headstone see No. 52) 

 
W.S.C. 1828 
M.C. 1842 

53 – Headstone 
In Memory of 

George Stallard CLAYDON 
who departed this life 

June 8
th

 1838 
Aged 53 years 

 
53a - Footstone 
This lies under the yew hedge at the East wall 
 

G.S.C. 1838 
 
54 - Headstone, body, footstone (Photo Number 103.0318) 

Headstone 
To 

the memory of 
Francis KINDELL 

who departed this life 
December 18 1830 

Aged 56 Years 
Also of 

Mary KINDELL 
relict of the above 

who died May 9 1851 



 24

Aged 76 Years 
and 

Sarah KINDELL 
Daughter of the above 

who died Sept. 28
th
 1811 

Aged 6 Months 
Footstone 
F.K. 1830 
M.K. 1851 
S.K. 1811 

 
55 – Headstone, body, footstone 

In Memory of 
Mona (? Maria) GURNEY 
1715??… h… Holloway 

Blo…. London 
 

 
56 - Headstone  

Sacred 
to the Memory of 

Charles WHEELER 
Who departed this life 

August the 4
th 

(or 6
th
) 1821? 

Aged 63 
…o…m.. 

Also Ann wife of the above 
Who died Oct 27 1806 

Aged 60 
57 – Headstone 
(Mainly undecipherable) 

…y…c…n 
John son of 

Dorothy & Thomas Kib.. 
D… 
1…. 

 
58 - Wooden seat (Photo Number 103.0370) 
(With grey metal plaque) 

Presented by 
Tring & District Chamber of Commerce 

Made in Tring 1990 
 

59 - Wooden seat (Photo Number 103.0369) 
(With grey metal plaque) 

Donated in loving memory of 
Sheila REID 
1934 – 1991 

 
60 – Headstone 

In Memory of 
Joseph GARNETT 

of this Town 
who departed this 

life January 2 1804 
Aged 89 

 
61 – Headstone   
(Illegible) 
 



 25

 
62 – Headstone and footstone 

Headstone 
In Memory of 

William KINGHAM 
Who died 10

th
 June 1831 

Aged 81 Years 
Also  Elizabeth wife of William KINGHAM 

who died 11
th
 January 1818 

Aged 64 Years 
Also Elizabeth 

William and Ann 
Son and daughters of the above 
And of Frances their daughter 

who died 29
th
 July 1833 

Aged 50 Years 
Footstone 
W.K. 1831 
E.K. 1818 

E.K.  W.K.  A.K. 
F.K. 1833 

 
63 – Headstone or slab   
Broken into two pieces and lying flat 
 

In Memory of John Rolf GLENISTER 
who died January 12 1840 

aged 50 
also Eliza  

wife of the above  
who died April 1, 1857  

Aged 65 Years 
and of Maria Gilbey GLENISTER 

their daughter 
who died January 1840 

Aged 24 Years 
and also of 
Glenister  
their son 

who died June 7 1848 
Aged 29 Years 

 
Author’s note – John Rolph Glenister was buried on Jan 22

nd
 1840 aged 50. 

Maria Gilbey Glenister was buried on 22
nd

 Jan 1840. 
John Gilbey Glenister was buried on June 14

th
 1848 aged 29 years. 
 

64 - Headstone, Body, footstone 
Headstone to be read 

Footstone 
T.G. 1835 
A.G. 1830 

 
65 - Headstone, body, footstone 
To be read 
 
66 - Headstone, body and footstone 
Mainly unreadable 

?..here in .. 
…Pardon.. for … my ill.?… 

To h(ea)l my… ..dly wound? 



 26

I need not 
Afl… le   oI… l… 

?llion.. ?off… kno… before d…ff 
1.. 

 
 
 
67 – Broken headstone leaning against north wall of church (part of 69?) 

 
To the Memory of 
Richard ROLFE 

who departed this life 
on the 20

th
 of Feb

ry
 1837 

aged 80 
Also of 

Mary ROLFE 
wife of the above 

who departed this life 
the 9

th
 of April 1821 

Aged 56 years 
………… depart 

…. children 
and their …….grandchildren 

….. in remembrance this stone 
 

Author’s note – Richard Rolfe was buried on 26
th

 Feb 1837 and Mary on 15
th
 April 1821. 

  Mary Rolfe was buried on 15
th
 April 1821. 

68 – Slab 
The slab had been surrounded by an iron railing, which was probably removed in World War 
2.  It has a circular chiselled and embossed coat of arms. Inside the circle is a shield, which is 
capped with a griffin. The shield has in the top third, a fleur de lise, a rose, a fleur de lise. 
Under it is an upward pointing chevron. On either side of the chevron is a spread eagle facing 
left, with a single identical spread eagle beneath the chevron. Possibly 18

th
 century. The 

inscription is difficult to read, possibly as follows - 
 

Here lieth the Body of I I I I N  RAYMOND 
Late of the Inner Temple London Gent 

who departed this life Feb ? 7 ? 
in the…. Year of his….. 

 
Authors note – The burial register has a, ‘John Raymond attorney from London buried Feb 
23

rd
 1763’. In view of his legal occupation, John is probably a member of the Raymond family 

of Abbots Langley.  
Lord Raymond, of Abbots Langley, was Lord Chief Justice of the King’s Bench from 

1724/5 to 1732/3. His coat of arms is, sable a chevron between three eagles argent and a 
chief or with a rose between two fleurs-d-lis gules therein. This is the same as on the Tring 
slab. 
 
Sundry stones whose numbers and position need to be identified 
 
Headstone (Photo Number 103.0351) 

Almost illegible 
.................. 
.................. 
......Ann...... 
Edward....... 

 
 
 
 



 27

Headstone, body, footstone (Photo Number 103.0355) 
Headstone (Illegible) 

Footstone 
M.S.1819 
L.S.1819 

 
The following gravestones are outside the church wall and lay to the north of the church, in 
what is now a public area next to a car park. It used to be The Old Cemetery. See the 1976 

survey for further details. 
 
69 - Headstone 

In Loving Memory of 
Edward POPE 

surgeon of this Town for sixty years 
who died March 2

nd 
1898 

Aged 60 years 
And Catherine Eliza his wife 

Daughter of John FOSTER of Knaresborough 
who died September 16

th
 1875 

Aged 86 years 
And their children 

Eliza Mary Thackrah 
Aged 5 months 

Catherine Grace Matilda 
Aged 9 years 

And two infant sons 
Also William POPE 

Formerly of Chippenham 
who died at Tring February 23

rd
 1855 

Aged 73 years 
 
70 – Broken headstone lying on the ground at the wall 

Mary ?? 
 

71 - Tomb 
Thomas COOK 

Etc 
 

72 – Headstone 
(West side of path) 

Elizabeth COX 
Mary STAPLEY 

Etc 
73 – Base of monument  

George JEFFREY 
1838 – 1897 

Also his wife Phillipa Jane 
1843 - 1909 

 
74 – Headstone  

In Memory of 
James DAWE 

(of Town Farm Tring) 
who died January 31

st
  1865 

Aged 64 years 
Also Elizabeth wife of the above 

who died March 18
th
 1869 

Aged 64 years 
Also Jane, their daughter 
who died Dec

r
 12

th
 1856 



 28

Aged 11 years 
And Thomas TOMPKINS 

brother of the above Elizabeth DAWE 
who died Oct

r
 14

th
 1894 

aged 84 years 
“Thy will be done” 

 
75 – Square stone 

In Memory of 
John Merrit SHUGAR 
solicitor of this Town 

who died April 2
nd

 1877 
Aged 54 years 
And of Mary 

who died at Brighton 
…..?….. 

 
76 - Headstone  

In  
Mermory of 

James DAWE 
(of Town Farm Tring) 

who died Sept
r
 16

th
 1887 

aged 56 years 
“Thy will be done” 

Also 
Elizabeth DAWE 

Sister of the above 
who died Dec

r
 31

st
 1925 

Aged 89 years 
 
77 – Headstone  

In  
Memory of 

Henry DAWE 
Of Tring Herts 

who died Dec
r 
22

nd
 1883 

Aged 17 years 
…………who 
…………..him 
what………… 

Also of 
Percy Henry DAWE 

son of the above 
who was accidentally drowned 

On Dec
r
 20

th
 1917 

Aged 36 years 
If love and care could death prevent 

Thy days had not so soon been spent 
Life was desired but God did see 

Eternal life was best for thee 
Isabella DAWE 

wife of the above 
died Feb 16 1937 

Age .. 
 
78 – Broken headstone on ground 

John…… 
……………………… 

died………. 



 29

Charlotte Penelope 
……………… 
…………… 

aged 82 years 
Also Lahleia 

………… 
who died 

aged 63 years 
……… 

who died at Edgbaston January 1898 
aged 52 years 
……………. 

79 – Tomb  
In Memory of Frederick William BROWN 

Died June 18….. in his 64
th
 year 

 
In Memory of John Herbert BROWN… 

…………………. year 
 

(Opposite side covered in moss) 
 
80 – Headstone and footstone 

Headstone 
In Loving memory  

of 
Sarah WHITE 

Who died Jan
y
 1870 

Aged 22 years 
Also of 

Sharlotte HOLT 
Who died June 15

th
 1889 

Aged 66 years 
Also of 

Eliza RANCE 
Who died Aug

t
 9

th
 1901 

Aged 61 years 
…ne in the arms of Jesus 

Footstone 
S W  
1870 
S H 
1889 
E R  
1901 

81 – Headstone 
In Memory of 

Agnes MURRAY 
Who died at  

Tring Park Gardens 
January 17

th
 1871 

Aged 63 
82 – Tomb 

In Memory  
of 

The Rev
d
 J. A. BECKETT. B.A. 

Died 24
th
 April 1883 

Aged 69 Years 
 

….Spirit wait for the hope of  
…….faith” GALV.  V. 5 



 30

 
(Transcriber’s Note to No. 82 - It is probably – “For we through the Spirit wait for the hope of  
righteousness by faith”) 
 
 
83 – Headstone 

In  
Loving Memory  

of 
Sarah Ann JONES 
who died Jan

y
 1892 

Aged 80 years 
We all do fade as a leaf 

Also of 
Thomas JONES 

Husband of the above 
who died Oct

r
 12

th
 1900 

Aged 87 years 
 
84 - Headstone 

In Loving Memory 
of 

Richard GREENING 
The beloved husband of 

Louisa GREENING 
who died June 22

nd
 1891 

Aged 48 years 
“His end was peace” 
Also of George Henry 

who died Aug
st
 1

st
 1881, aged 1 year 

and 9 months 
And Louisa Annie 

who died September 2
nd

 1883 
Aged 5 months 

 
Children of the above 

 
“Suffer little children to come unto me” 

 
Also of Louisa 

Wife of the above 
Who died June 21

st
 1920 

Aged 69 years 
 

“Until the day breaks” 
85 – Tomb    
(Partly covered in yellow fungus) 

John SAW of Tring 
who died March 21 1881? 

 
….. ? year… 

……LO….TE… 
….OHN.. 
………. 

86 – Headstone 
In Affectionate Remembrance 

Ann the beloved wife of 
James CLARK 

who died April 10
th
 1883 

Aged 68 years 



 31

Also of 
James CLARK 

Husband of the above 
who died Nov 26 1884 
Aged 7(9? 0?) years 

 
“Behold he taketh away … under him who will 

say unto him what doest thou” 
 

Also of Ann 
The beloved wife of 

Thomas TYLER who died May 21 1888 
 

“Weep not for me my friends so dear  
It is Gods will that I am here 

In love we lived in peace I died” 
 
87 - Tomb 

In Memory of Maria wife of Benjamin CROUCH 
who died Feb

y
 1873 ? aged ? years 

Also of Emma widow of Frederick CROUCH who died…. 
?..amin CROUCH …. Age 70? 

…Dec 26……. 
 
88 – Tomb 

Sacred to the Memory of  
Mary Ann ? the wife of William GRIFFIN 

and daughter of Thomas ELLIMAN 
who died the 16

th
 March 1881 in the 93

rd
 year of her life 

Also of S(arah Elizabeth)? ELLIMAN 
Daughter? of the…. Thomas ELLIMAN 

Died in the ….?… aged … 
 
89 – Square stone 

…until….. 
 

90 – Headstone 
In Affectionate Remembrance  

Of 
Annie GADSDEN 
only daughter of 

Jabez and Caroline THORN 
of Tring 

who died December 11
th
 1890 

Aged 43 years 
“Our life is even a vapour that appeareth for 

a little time and then vanisheth away” 
Also of 

Caroline 
the beloved wife of 

Jabez THORN 
who died April 22

nd
 1894 

Aged 68 Years 
An affectionate wife and a sincere friend 

Also of Jabez 
husband of the above 

Caroline THORN 
who died September 2

nd
 189(5)? 

Aged 75 years 
“Lord, all pitying, Jesu Blest 



 32

Grant them thine eternal rest” 
“My life was craved but God denied” 

 
 
 
91 – Square stone (cross probably lost) 

 
Septimus Gifford FOULKES 

For 20?…. years… 
……. 
…… 

Also of Mathew FORTESCUE 
4

th
 son of the….. 

…entered into rest….. 
etc 

 
until the day? 

 
92 – Square stone (cross probably lost) 

 
In Loving Memory  

Of 
Mary Ann YOUNG 

Who died Apr (Aug)? 10
th 

 ? 1898 
Aged 55? Years 

 
93 – Tomb with raised cross on top 

 
Arthur Frederick POPE 
Born February 4

th
 1840 

Died March 13
th
 1921 

Vicar of Tring 1872 – 1881 
“In thy light shall we see light” 

And his wife 
Catherine Isabella Ellen ROSE 

Born May 2
nd

 185(9?), Died December 20
th
 1945 

 
(Author’s note  – The first name is indistinct but must be Arthur, who was Vicar from  1872. 
According to the 1881 Census for Tring he was unmarried, living at King Street, The Furlong, 
and was born in London, Middlesex)
 



 33

 
 

   

   

     

     

94 - War Memorial Inscriptions 

   

     

     

Remember with thanksgiving the true and faithful men who in these years of war went 
forth from this place for God and the Right. The names of those who fell returned not 
again are here inscribed to be honoured for evermore. R.I.P. 
 
 
For I sent you out with mourning and weeping but God will give you to me again with joy 
and gladness For ever 
 

   

     

     

  AD 1914 - 1918   

     

  John Henry  Anderson  

  Gordon William Asquith  

  James Edward  Ayres  
  Percy Badrick  

  Albert Bandy M.M.  

  Edward  Barber V.C.  

  Frank  Bates  

  Ralph Bertram Battson  

  William Charles Birch  

  Henry Brackley  

  Tom Brackley  
  William Brandom  
  George Brooks  

  Andrew Cranstoun Brown  

  Frank  Burch M.M.  

  Thomas Cartwright  

  Reginald Robert Cato  

  Leonard Christwood  

  James Clements  

  Stanley Collier  

  Jesse Collins  

  Charles Jesse Crawley  

  Ultimus George Crawley M.M.  

  George Crockett  

  Arthur Albert Cross  

  Herbert William Cross  

  Ernest Cutler  

  William Davey  

  Arthur Henry Davey  

  Sidney Charles  Dawe M.C.  

  William Clement Dell  

  Stanley Dunton  

  Stanley Eggleton  



 34

     

  John  Fenemore M.M.  

  Laurence Henry Fenner  

  Herbert Edward Foskett  

  Stanley Francis Foster  

  Sidney Thomas Fountain  

  Arthur Frederick French  

  Walter Thomas Gates  

  Frank John Gates  

  Herbert James Gates  

  Frederick John Gregory  

  George Gunn  

  Archibald Halsey  

  George Hange  

  Lesley George Hardy  

  Charles  Harrowell  

  James Harrowell  

  J Charles  Hartert  

  Sidney Haystaff  

  Walter Hayward  

  Herbert Hazzard  

  John Russell Hedges  

  Sidney Walter Hedges  

  Joseph Horne  

  Charles Frederick Howlett  

  Henry Janes  

  Frederick Kempster  

  Ernest King  

  Bertie Lovegrove  

  Frederick Lovell  

  Arthur Lovell  

  Frank Edgar Marcham  

  Charles Miller  

  Stanley Charles Miller  

  William John Miller  

  George Mills  

  William Edward Norwood  

  George Oakley  

  William Edward Oakley  

  Henry Richard Philby  

  Harold Edward Pope M.C. (Bar)  

  Sidney Richard Pratt  

  Stanley James Pratt  

  Harry Rance  

  Walter Rance  

  Sidney James Randall  

  Douglas J Rew  

  Thomas Walter Roberts  

  Frank  Robinson  

  Horace Hedley Reginald Rolfe  

  William Charles Seabrook  

  Charles Edward Spinks  

  William Spinks D.C.M.  

  Charles Sidney Stevens  

  Arthur Stratford  



 35

  Frederick Turvey  

  Albert John Tyler  

  Roland Maddison Vaisey  

  Arthur  Wells  

  Arthur Frank  Wells  

  Joseph West  

  Arthur Wilkins  

  Frank George Wilkins  

  Oliver Wilkins  

  Sidney Woods  

  Ernest George Wright  

  George Walter Young  

  Marcus Ernest Young  

     

     

  AD 1939 - 1945   

  Gilbert George Boniface  

  Harold James Brackley  

  Edward Butler  

  Victor Norman Cawdery  

  George Jesse Crockett  

  John Edward Steadman Deverell  

  Colin Ernest Elliott  

  Cyril Green  

  Raymond Geoffrey Selwyn Harding  

  Frederick Stanley  Howlett  

  Leonard William Howlett  

  John Alfred Ives  

  Ronald  Ives  

  Charles Kempster  

  Cyril Kempster  

  Frederick Laurance Kitching  

  Victor Nicholls  

  Douglas John Nuttall  

  James Thomas Oakley  

  Thomas Leslie Paget  

  Raymond Christopher Rance  

  Stanley Charles Randall  

  Deryck Grenville Rodwell  

  Charles Albert Saunders  

  Charles Saunders  

  Robert  Sharp  

  Francis John Smith  

  Norman James  Turney  

  Cyril Winston Umney  

  John Roland Maddison Vaisey  

  Norman Reginald Wade  

  Arthur Ralph Wilkins  

  Donovan Herbert Wilkins  

  Harry Wright  

 
 



 36

 
Index of the 2003/4 survey 
Name and monumental inscription number 
(Excluding the war memorial, 69, which is already indexed, see pages 33 to 35) 
 
Name  No. 
Adams  6 
Beckett  82 
Bewley  1 
Bird  42 
Boyd  13 
Brown  28, 79 
Br..u..ce (?) 46 
Cameron 24 
Chesterman 8 
Clark  86 
Claydon 50, 52, 53 
Cox  72 
Crouch  87 
Davis  21a 
Dawe  74, 76, 77 
Dewsbury see page 4 
Duncombe 6, 9 
Elliman  26, 27 
Elliott  3 
Flower (?) 44 
Fortescue 91 
Foster  4, 69 
Foulkes  91 
Gadsden 90 
Garnett  60 
Gibbs  25 
Glenister 63 
Greening 84 
Griffin  88 
Gurney  55 
Hunter  36 
Jeffrey  73 
Jones  83 

Kindell  54  
Kingham 62 
Knight  30, 31, 32, 33, 34 
Macdonald 20, 24 
Meade  37, 38 
Murray  81 
Nicholson 15 
Norman  28, 29 
Norris  18 
Northwood 47, 51 
Parkes  7 
Pope  69, 93 
Prouse  22 
Reid  59 
Rance  80 
Raymond 68 
Rolfe  67 
Rose  93 
Saw  85 
Shugar  75 
Stapley  72 
Lloyd  5 
Tate  11, 12 
Thorn  90 
Tomkins 10 
Tompkins 19 
Tyler  86 
Wheeler 56 
White  80 
Wilson  21b 
Wright  16 
Young  92 
 
Tring Chamber of Commerce 58

 
 
Note 1 – For names recorded in 1943 – 1947, see pages 7 to 11. 
 
Note 2 – For names recorded in 1976 for the Old Cemetery, see pages 12/13. 


